Accordingly, the Group has restated its financial statements in accordance with IAS 8 ‘Accounting Policies, Changes
in Accounting Estimates and Errors’. Other receivables are to be reduced for the loan amounts recognised as a debtor
relating to the purchase of those shares and options, conversely a creditor is recognised for any subscription amounts
paid up in advance of vesting due to the non-recourse nature of the schemes. Any non-controlling interest recognised,
including profit attributed, in respect of these schemes has been reversed.

The correction of these entries results in an increase to profits attributed to shareholders of the parent, an increase to
retained earnings and an increase to earnings per share. Dividends paid to non-controlling interest in prior years have
been included within retained earnings. The effect of these adjustments is shown by restating each of the prior year
affected financial statement line items as follows:

As previously
reported

31 December 2022

Restatement
As at

1 January 2022

Restatement
  Year ended

31 December 2022

Restatement
Cumulative to

31 December 2022

Restated

31 December 2022

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-controlling interest (4,707) 4,193 514 4,707 -

Retained earnings (84,220) (2,071) (2,516) (4,587) (88,807)

Translation reserve (1,258) (2) - (2) (1,260)

Share premium account (53,513) (36) 1,474 1,438 (52,075)

Other receivables 6,821 (1,982) 494 (1,488) 5,333

Other payables (77,272) (102) 34 (68) (77,340)

4.  PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT [CONT.] Year Ended
31 December 2022

£’000

EFFECT ON THE STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Profit for the year (as previously reported) 39,050

Increase in share-based payment expense (437)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR (restated) 38,613

Attributable to Equity holders of the parent (as previously reported) 36,372

Decrease in non-controlling interest (as previously reported) 2,678

Increase in share-based payment expense (437)

ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS (restated) 38,613

Year Ended
31 December 2022

£’000

EFFECT ON THE TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

[…]

the board as Chair Designate, effective from the Company’s AGM on 01 May 2024, subject to the completion of normal
regulatory due diligence by the Company’s Nominated Adviser. In line with this, Clive Kahn, who has been Chair of the
Company since 2016, will therefore not be seeking re-election at the Company’s 2025 AGM, with Jayne-Anne remaining
Chair Designate until the conclusion of Clive’s term as Chair.

Lisa Gordon, Non-Executive Director of the Company will also step down from the Board by not putting herself up for
re-election at the Company’s AGM on 01 May 2024. A process to recruit an additional Non-Executive Director will be
undertaken in the coming months.

1The prior period restatement is detailed further in note 4.

   157156

ALPHA GROUP INTERNATIONAL PLC  REPORT AND ACCOUNTS FY2023

Called up
share

capital

£’000

Share
premium
account

£’000

Capital
redemption

reserve

£’000

Merger
reserve

£’000

Retained
earnings

£’000

Total
equity

£’000

BALANCE AT 1 JANUARY 2022
(as previously reported)

82 50,783 4 667 11,609 63,145

Prior period adjustment1 - 36 - - 564 600

BALANCE AT 1 JANUARY 2022 (restated1) 82 50,819 4 667 12,173 63,745

Profit for the year - - - - 3,351 3,351

Transactions with owners
Shares issued on vesting of share option scheme
(restated )

2 432 - - - 434

Shares issued in relation to SAYE share scheme - 824 - - - 824

Share-based payments (restated1) - - - - 1,101 1,101

Dividends paid - - - - (4,810) (4,810)

BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER 2022 (restated1) 84 52,075 4 667 11,815 64,645

Profit for the year - - - - 11,815 11,815

Transactions with owners

Shares issued on vesting of share option scheme 3 491 - - - 494

Share-based payments - - - - (58) (58)

Dividends paid - - - - (6,368) (6,368)

BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER 2023 87 52,566 4 667 17,204 70,528

Company Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 31 December 2023

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  NOTES TO THE COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Company Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023

1.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and with Financial Reporting
Standard 100 Application of Financial Reporting Requirements (“FRS 100”) and Financial Reporting Standard 101
Reduced Disclosure Framework (“FRS 101”).

In preparing these financial statements the Company has taken advantage of all disclosure exemptions conferred by